Client/Matter No. 1	10000-718 (Client Ref			
	Toodo-7 To (Ollent Te	rerence No. PA-6197-R		11/824374
		07-16-2007	OVER SHE	EET 06/29/2007
To the Director				cuments or the new address(es) below:
1. Name of conv	eying Party ''''	103426623	"" ime and Add	ress of receiving Party(ies):
RAAVIRAH IAI	NO COETERMANO		e:	WILSON-COOK MEDICAL INC.
	NO SOETERMANS /	JUNE 18, 2007	Internal Address:	
			Street Address:	4900 Bethania Station Road
			City:	Winston-Salem
			State:	North Carolina
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?		Country:	USA Zip: 27105	
☐ Yes 🗵	☑ No		Additional name(s) and	d addresses attached? 🗌 Yes 🛛 No
3. Nature of Con Execution Date(s):			<u> </u>	
	t	Change of Name	☐ Execu	utive Order 9424, Confirmatory Licen
Security Ag	reement	☐ Merger	☐ Joint F	Research Agreement
☐ Governmer	nt Interest Assignmen	t 🗌 Other		
	patent number(s).		ent is being filed toget	her with a new application.
				• •
A. Patent Applicat	tion No.(s)		B. Patent No.(s)	
A. Faleni Applica	tion No.(s)		B. Patent No.(s)	2 <i>437</i> 4
л. гаtенt Applicat	tion No.(s)		B. Patent No.(s)	24374
		Additional numbers atta	// §	
5. Name and add		om	// §	pplications and patents involved: <u>1</u>
5. Name and add corresponden mailed:	dress of party to who	om iment should be	// §	pplications and patents involved: 1
5. Name and add corresponden mailed:	dress of party to who nce concerning docu RINKS HOFER GILSO O. BOX 10395	om iment should be ON & LIONE	ched? ☐ Yes ⊠ No 6. Total number of ap 7. Total fee (37 CFF	pplications and patents involved: 1
5. Name and add corresponden mailed: BR P.0 CH	dress of party to who nce concerning docu RINKS HOFER GILSO O. BOX 10395 HICAGO, IL 60610 12) 321-4200	om iment should be ON & LIONE	ched? ☐ Yes ☒ No 6. Total number of ap 7. Total fee (37 CFF ☐ Authorized to be of Authorized to be of 1925.	pplications and patents involved: $\underline{1}$ R 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ $\underline{40.0}$ charged by credit card.
5. Name and add corresponden mailed: BR P.0 CH	dress of party to who nce concerning docu RINKS HOFER GILSO O. BOX 10395 HICAGO, IL 60610	om iment should be ON & LIONE	ched? ☐ Yes ☒ No 6. Total number of ap 7. Total fee (37 CFF ☐ Authorized to be of appears to be of appears to be of appears.) ☐ Authorized to be of appears.	pplications and patents involved: $\frac{1}{1}$ R 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ $\frac{40.0}{1}$ sharged by credit card.
5. Name and add corresponden mailed: BR P.(CH (31	dress of party to who nce concerning docu RINKS HOFER GILSO O. BOX 10395 HICAGO, IL 60610 12) 321-4200 12) 321-4299 Fax	om iment should be ON & LIONE	ched? ☐ Yes ☒ No 6. Total number of ap 7. Total fee (37 CFF ☐ Authorized to be of appears to be of appears to be of appears.) ☐ Authorized to be of appears.	Pplications and patents involved: 1 R 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.0 Charged by credit card. Charged to Deposit Account No. 23- Deposit No. 23- Deposit No. 24- De
5. Name and add corresponden mailed: BR P.0 CH (31	dress of party to who nce concerning docu RINKS HOFER GILSO O. BOX 10395 HICAGO, IL 60610 12) 321-4200 12) 321-4299 Fax	om iment should be ON & LIONE	ched? Yes No Total number of ap Total fee (37 CFF) Authorized to be of 1925. Enclosed None required (go Remainder of ap Total fee (37 CFF) Authorized to be of 1925. Company of the c	pplications and patents involved: 1 R 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.0 charged by credit card. charged to Deposit Account No. 23- evernment interest not affecting title) ation:
5. Name and add corresponden mailed: BR P.C CH (31 (31 (31)	dress of party to who nce concerning docu RINKS HOFER GILSO O. BOX 10395 HICAGO, IL 60610 12) 321-4200 12) 321-4299 Fax	om iment should be	ched? Yes No Total number of ap Total fee (37 CFF) Authorized to be of 1925. Enclosed None required (go Remainder of ap Credit Card: Le	pplications and patents involved: 1 R 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.0 charged by credit card. charged to Deposit Account No. 23- overnment interest not affecting title) ation: .ast 4 Numbers expiration Date d/or any Deficiencies to Deposit er: 23-1925
5. Name and add corresponden mailed: BR P.0 CH (31 (31) P/16/2007 DBYRNE 0000	dress of party to who nce concerning docu RINKS HOFER GILSO O. BOX 10395 HICAGO, IL 60610 12) 321-4200 12) 321-4299 Fax	om iment should be	ched? Yes No 6. Total number of ap 7. Total fee (37 CFF Authorized to be of 1925. Enclosed None required (go 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card: L E b. Charge fee and Account Number	pplications and patents involved: 1 R 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.0 charged by credit card. charged to Deposit Account No. 23- overnment interest not affecting title) ation: ast 4 Numbers expiration Date d/or any Deficiencies to Deposit er: 23-1925 er Name: Brinks Hofer Gilson & Liou
5. Name and add corresponden mailed: BR P.C CH (31 (31 (31)	dress of party to who nce concerning docu RINKS HOFER GILSO O. BOX 10395 HICAGO, IL 60610 12) 321-4200 12) 321-4299 Fax	om iment should be	ched? Yes No 6. Total number of ap 7. Total fee (37 CFF) Authorized to be of 1925. Enclosed None required (got) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card: Lessed Charge fee and Account Number Authorized Use	pplications and patents involved: 1 R 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.0 charged by credit card. charged to Deposit Account No. 23- evernment interest not affecting title) ation: ast 4 Numbers expiration Date d/or any Deficiencies to Deposit er: 23-1925 er Name: Brinks Hofer Gilson & Liou 2007 atte
5. Name and add corresponden mailed: BR P.(CH (31	dress of party to who nce concerning docu RINKS HOFER GILSO O. BOX 10395 HICAGO, IL 60610 12) 321-4200 12) 321-4299 Fax	om iment should be ON & LIONE	ched? Yes No Total number of ap Total fee (37 CFF) Authorized to be of 1925. Enclosed None required (go Remainder of ap Total fee (37 CFF) Authorized to be of 1925. Company of the c	pplications and patents involved: 1 R 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$4 charged by credit card. charged to Deposit Account No. 23 evernment interest not affecting title ation: ast 4 Numbers

PATENT REEL: 019572 FRAME: 0003

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

For value received, I, Maximiliano Soetermans, residing at 241 Rolling
Meadows Trail, Pinnacle, North Carolina 27043, U.S.A., hereby sell, assign, and
transfer to Wilson-Cook Medical Inc., a corporation of the State of North Carolina,
having an office at 4900 Bethania Station Road, Winston-Salem, NC, 27105, U.S.A.,
and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, hereinafter collectively "Cook,"
the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, in and to certain
inventions related to "DISTAL WIRE STOP HAVING ADJUSTABLE HANDLE"
described in U.S. Nonprovisional Application Serial No.
filed on, (I hereby authorize Michael E. Milz to enter the
serial number when it becomes known) and any and all applications claiming the
benefit thereof including the right of priority, and all the rights and privileges in said
application and under any and all Letters Patent or any continuation, division,
renewal, or substitute thereof, and any reissue or re-examination thereof that may be
granted in the United States for said inventions, together with the right to recover all
damages, including, but not limited to, a reasonable royalty, by reason of past,
present, or future infringement or any other violation of patent or patent application
rights; to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee,
its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for all such patents. I
also concurrently hereby sell, assign and transfer to Cook the entire right, title and
interest in and to said inventions for all countries foreign to the United States,
including all rights of priority arising from the application aforesaid, and all the rights
and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including Letters Patent, that
may be granted in said countries foreign to the United States for said inventions.

I authorize Cook to make application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the United States, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions, without further authorization from us, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

I hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in

BHGL No. 10000-718 PA-6197-RFB

proof of the right of Cook to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

I request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to Cook in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States, or to such nominees as Cook may designate.

I agree that, when requested, I shall, without charge to Cook but at their expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient in connection with said applications, patents, or other forms of protection.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue patents to the Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignor has executed this agreement.

DATED:

18 JUNE 2007

Maximiliano Soetermans

STATE OF North Carolia	ia.
COUNTY OF FOISHT	ss. A Notary Public in and for the County and that Making Sections are properly known to me to be
1, LeQuita A	1. Peau, A Notary Public in and for the County and
State aforesaid, do hereby certify	that Maximilano Soetermans, personally known to me to be
	ubscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this that (s)he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as
• •	he uses and purposes therein set forth.
N	
18 day of 11NC	EREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal, this 2007.
	LeQuita M. Peass
	Notary Public
(SEAL)	
My Commission Expires:	
	LEQUITA M. PEAY Notary Public - North Carolina Forsyth County We Carolisian English 10-23-200

- 3 -

PATENT REEL: 019572 FRAME: 0006